
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 4356 
 

 
Andy Booth 
 

 
Area Manager: Rory Barke 
Tel: 214 5865 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

  

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in The Saville Room, HOST Media Centre, Savile Mount, Chapeltown 

Road, LS7 3HZ on 
Monday, 25th June, 2007 at 4.00 pm  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton 
S Hamilton - Chapel Allerton 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton 

 
R Harker - Moortown 
M Harris - Moortown 
B Lancaster - Moortown 

 
V Kendall - Roundhay 
M Lobley - Roundhay 
P Wadsworth - Roundhay 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Time – 5 Mins (Council Function) 
 

1 - 2 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded 
 
 

 

3   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

6     APOLOGIES 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
 

 

8   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2007. 
 

3 - 10 

9   
 

  APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
Time – 5 Mins (Council Function) 
 

11 - 
20 

10   
 

  PARKS & COUNTRYSIDE UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Recreation Officer 
 
Time – 20 Mins (Council Function) 
 

21 - 
24 

11   
 

  POLITICAL NOMINATIONS TO ALMO AREA 
PANELS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Strategic Landlord 
 
Time – 10 Mins (Council Function) 
 

25 - 
30 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Executive
[...]
---------------------- 

 
Area Committee Procedure Rules  
(Extract) 

5.0 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
5.1 Each Area Committee will elect its own Chair, from amongst the City Councillors 

eligible to serve on that Committee.   
 
5.2 Each Party Group with Members elected within an Area Committee area may put 

forward a nomination from amongst its Members on the Area Committee to Chair the 
Area Committee. An Independent Member may also put forward a nomination.  

 
5.3 A  nomination must be forwarded to the Chief Democratic Services Officer no later 

than 1 clear working day before the first meeting of the Area Committee (after the 
Annual Council meeting) each year.1 

 
5.4 The Chief Democratic Services Officer will ensure that nominations and the 

appointment of the position of Chair are dealt with at the Committee’s first meeting of 
the municipal year. 

 
5.5 The Chair will be appointed by overall majority of votes cast by those Members 

eligible to do so and present at the meeting.  If no overall majority is achieved, then 
the nominee with the smallest number of votes will be eliminated from consideration, 
and the vote repeated. 

 
5.6 Where an overall majority of votes cannot be obtained the Council will appoint a 

Chair. 

                                                
1
 A nomination from a Party Group must be forwarded by the Whip of that Group.  

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 26th June, 2007 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 26TH MARCH, 2007 

PRESENT: Councillor M Lobley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, R Harker, V Kendall, 
M Rafique and P Wadsworth 

Apologies Councillor  S Hamilton, M Harris and 
B Lancaster 

79 Chairs Opening Remarks  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  As the meeting was inquorate 
at the outset, he informed those present that no decisions could be made until 
a quorum was achieved. 

80 Apologies  

Apologies for absence were submitted on behal
[...]
 be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 26th June, 2007 

Communities 

Healthier 
Communities 
& Older 
People 

28,399 25,899 23,399 50,000 33,399 

Economic 
Development 
& Enterprise  

18,399 15,899 13,399 7,115 33,399 

Total 227,115 227,115 227,115 227,115 227,115 

A detailed discussion followed regarding the distribution of funding and it was 
agreed to follow option one in the table above.  Similar proposals for capital 
funding were considered and it was agreed for capital monies to be allocated 
from a single pot. 

RESOLVED –  

(1) That option 1 as detailed in paragraph 9 of the report be the preferred 
option for revenue allocation and that capital monies be allocated from 
a single pot. 

(2) That the following decisions be made in respect of 2007/08 Well-Being 
allocations - revenue: 
(i)  Grant & Fundraising Advice Worker – Approved - £25,317 
(ii)  Small Grants Allocation – Approved - £5,000 
(iii)  Community Engagement Allocation – Approved - £5,000 
(iv)  ACIAMAJ Complementary Educational Project – Refused 
(v)  Moortown Community Fair – Refused 
(vi)  Meanwood Festival – Approved - £2,000 
(vii)  Roundhay Neighbourhood Design Statement – Approved - 

£10,000 
(viii)  Sound of Steel with Angel Voices – Approved - £1,000 
(ix)  Hibiscus Carers Support – Refused 

  
(3) That the following decisions be made in respect of 2007/08          
 Well-Being allocations – capital:   
 (i) Gledhow Valley Path – Approved - £10,120   
 (ii) North Leeds Cricket Club – Approved - £15,000 
 (iii) Seven Community Arts Centre – Approved - £20,000 

88 North East District Partnership Update  

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which provided Members 
with a summary of recent actions and achievements of the North East District 
Partnership. 

Appended to the report was a copy of the approved draft of the North East 
District Action Plan. 

RESOLVED –  

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 26th June, 2007 

(1) That the recent actions and achievements be noted.
(2) That the approved draft of the North East District Action Plan be 

noted. 

89 Area Committee Forward Plan  

The report of the North East Area Manager provided a timetable and agenda 
framework for Area Committee meetings in 2007/08.  It was intended to 
update and add to the framework and use it as the basis for a rolling forward 
programme of Area Committee issues to help manage the programme of work 
for the Area Committee through the year in consultation with the Chair. 

A copy of the Forward Plan was appended to the report with details of items 
to be considered at each meeting in the following Municipal Year. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

90 Area Actions and Achievements Progress Report  

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which provided Members 
with a summary of recent actions and achievements of the Area Committee 
and Area Management Team. 

The report highlighted actions carried out since the last meeting of the Area 
Committee and an appendix detailed ongoing and completed actions from 
issues raised at Area Committee meeting over the past year. 

RESOLVED – That the report and recent actions and achievements be noted. 

91 Area Committee Working Groups  

The report of the North East Area Manager informed Members of issues 
raised at the Area Committee Working Groups held since the last meeting of 
the Area Committee.  Feedback from the Groups included community safety 
issues, you th issues and the recommendations of the Well-Being Fund 
working group. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

92 The Children and Young People's Plan Review 2007  

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report regarding the 2007 
review of the Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP).  The report provided 
a summary of the purpose, content and structure of the CYPP and highlighted 
the issues and concerns that were emerging through the evaluation work of 
services and 
[...]
de an induction into their 
affairs for newly appointed Council representatives. In the case of  Strategic and Key 
Partnership Category appointments it is the lead officer’s responsibility to ensure that an 
induction is arranged. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



Area Committee Appointments to Outside Bodies (North East Inner)

Outside Body Charity  

/Trust

No of 

Places

Review 

Date

No of 

places to 

review

Current appointees Cllr  

Y/N

Review 

Period

Group

Community Action For Roundhay Elderly Yes 1 Jun-07 1 Valerie Kendall Y Annual

Chapeltown CAB 1 Jun-07 1 Sharon Hamilton Y Annual

Places held pending review 5

Places currently filled beyound June 05 0

Number of places to fill 5

Number of Members in the Committee 

Area

9 Percentage of 

Members on the 

Committee

Notional 

Places 

Allocated

Labour 3 33 to be agreed

P
a
g
e
 1

9



Area Committee Appointments to Outside Bodies (North East Inner)

Outside Body Charity  

/Trust

No of 

Places

Review 

Date

No of 

places to 

review

Current appointees Cllr  

Y/N

Review 

Period

Group

Liberal Democrat 3 33 to be agreed

Conservative 3 33 to be agreed

Other to list

Total 9 5

P
a
g
e
 2

0



 
Report of the Chief Recreation Officer 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee  
 
Date: 25th June 2007 
 
Subject: Parks and Countryside Area Committee Update Presentation 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

The Parks and Countryside Service will provide a presentation to the Area Committee which 
provides an update on: 

 
1 the work of the service generally, including updates on quality assessments, satisfaction 

survey, etc. 

2 the work of the service within the area, including area specific updates on projects, 
quality assessments, satisfaction survey, etc., and 

3 plans and aspirations for the area. 
 

 

Specific Implications For:  

Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
All Wards 

 

Agenda Item:  
 
Originator: D Preston 
 
Tel: 2478395 
  

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

x 
 

  

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 21



 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The Parks and Countryside Service will provide a presentation to the Area 
Committee which provides an update on: 

 
1.1.1 the work of the service generally, including updates on quality assessments, 

satisfaction survey, etc. 

1.1.2 the work of the service within the area, including area specific updates on 
projects, quality assessments, satisfaction survey, etc., and 

1.1.3 plans and aspirations for the area. 
 

2.0   Background Information 
 
2.1 The Parks and Countryside Service now employs a number of methods to establish 

the levels of quality its parks and open spaces provide to the community, as well as 
obtaining independent assessment of the community’s own perception of that 
provision: 

 
2.1.1 In addition to our five Green Flag parks the service employs its cohort of 47 

trained judges to assess parks internally against the Green Flag criteria, on a 
rolling programme of 50 parks per year, with almost 150 assessed to date.  To 
promote the importance of these internal assessments, and to recognise the 
accomplishment of the staff responsible for the parks which successfully 
achieved the required standard,  the service has introduced the Leeds Quality 
Parks scheme which sees each successful park awarded with a banner for 
display in the park. 

 
2.1.2 The service undertook its third series of residents’ surveys in 2006, targeting 

30,000 adults and 4,500 children and young people, and has now consulted 
with 105,000 residents using these surveys. 

 
3.0 Main Issues 
 
3.1 The results from both the surveys and on site quality assessments have enabled the 

service to compare its own perceptions of the service with those of its users, and to 
identify any key issues. 

 
3.2 Much of this work has been on a city-wide or topological basis (e.g. comparing the 

results of community parks with city parks) and has fed into the service planning 
process, including addressing workforce development issues, as well as informing 
the development of the Parks and Greenspace Strategy, however, little has been 
done to provide Area Committees with information specific to the areas for which 
they are responsible. 

 
4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

4.1 None. 

5.0  Legal And Resource Implications 

5.1 The results of our survey information and quality assessments is now being used to 
develop performance indicators, direct service planning, and to provide evidence to 

Page 22



support funding bids (a requirement within many of the Lottery funding strands) to 
ensure that resources are targeted appropriately. 

6.0  Conclusions 

6.1 The service now holds a wealth of information which can be interrogated at city-wide 
level, area level, typology level, and site level. 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 The Area Committee is requested to note the contents of this report and the 
presentation. 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Strategic Landlord 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee  
 
Date:     25th June 2007 
 
Subject: Political Nominations to ALMO Area Panels 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 
As part of the ALMO review which reduced the number of ALMOs from six to three, 11 Area 
Panels were created across the city of which one will serve the Inner North East area. The 
Area Panel will cover the Chapel Allerton, Moortown and Roundhay wards. Two elected 
members who are not part of the main East/North East ALMO Board are required to be 
nominated to the Area Panel  
 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

Originator: John Statham 
 
Tel:  x43233              

 

 

 

Del
[...]
n 
giving/Consultation/Local 
Involvement 

Provides information 
using web 
technology 

• Very cheap and 
quick 

• Background 
information can be 
made readily 
available 

• Potentially  wide-
reaching and likely 
to be used 
extensively 

• Only available 
to people who 
are IT literate 
and have 
access to 
appropriate 
equipment 

• Some groups 
less likely to 
use PCs and 
internet 
therefore 
unlikely to be 
able to obtain 
completely 
representative 
views( e.g 
elderly, low 
income 

• Leeds 
Communities 
Online 

 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 3

9



P
a
g
e
 4

0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 
 
 
 
 
 
Report of the North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee  
 
Date:  25th June 2007 
 
Subject: Grant & Funding Advice Worker Update 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

This report provides the Area Committee with an evaluation of the Grant & Funding Advice 
Worker post, which has been funded through the Well-Being Fund.  The report provides a 
summary of groups assisted, funding raised and an evaluation of the effectiveness of the 
post against the original objectives of the project.  
 
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
Chapel Allerton 
Moortown 
Roundhay 

 
 Ward Members consulted                                                                               
(referred to in report) 

 
Originator: Paul Auber / 
Hannah Rees  
 
Tel: 2145833  / 2145872 

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

����  

 

 

Agenda Item 13

Page 41



Purpose Of This Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an evaluation of the effectiveness of the 
Grant & Funding Advice Worker post.  The initial objective of the post was to support 
elderly care groups in 
[...]
ies, need to cost fencing and get permission from home 
owners and ginnel owner to carry out the work. 

2 Upland 
Crescent / 
Easterlys 

Drugs, anti-social behaviour Received petition from residents in June 2006.  Site visit with Cllr 
Kendall in summer 2006.   
Need to look at how this area can be made safe.  
New Community Safety Co-ordinator to do site visit with Cllr Kendall to 
assess what improvement works / possible gating is required. 
 

3 Lidgett Lane 
shops 

Anti-social behaviour Improved fencing is required to prevent access to the rear of the 
shops.   
Leeds North East Homes to fund 50%. 
Scheme completed. 

 
Alleys & Ginnels expenditure to date: 
 
Scheme Expenditure 

Miles Hill View/Crescent £13,696 

Lidgett Lane shops £3,815 

Queenshill shops £1,890 

Carrholm & Wensley Green £1,544 

Total £20,945 

 

P
a
g
e
 5

7



P
a
g
e
 5

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 
Report of the North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 25th June 2007 
 
Subject: Area Functions Schedule 2007/08  
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report provides Members with a copy of the area function schedules that were 
presented to the Executive Board on 16th May 2007.  It contains citywide budget information 
for each delegated function and budget information at the area level.

Specific Implications For: 
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

All 
 
 

 
 
Ward members consulted     
(referred to in this report) 

Originator: Hannah Rees  
Tel: 214 5872  

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

x  

 
 

Agenda Item 15

Page 59



 

Purpose of this report 

1. In June 2004 the Council established Area Committees and set out arrangements 
under which their functions could be exercised.
[...]
Evaluation Report
	grant & funding appendix 1 list
	Grant & Fundraising appendix 2

	14 Alleys and Ginnels Report
	alleys & ginnels report appendix one

	15 Area Functions Schedule 2007/08
	area functions appendix 1
	Area Function Schedules appendix 2

	16 2007/08 Well-Being Fund
	Well-Being Fund appendix 1
	Well being fund appendix 2

	17 North East District Partnership Update
	18 Area Delivery Plan 2007/08 Quarter 1 Progress Report
	Q1 appendix 1
	Quarter 1 2007-08 appendix 2

	Map to HOST Media Centre



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2007 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 25TH JUNE, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Lobley in the Chair 

 Councillors S Hamilton, R Harker, 
V Kendall, B Lancaster, M Rafique and 
P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

1 Election of Chair  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report explaining the 
arrangements for the annual selection of the Chair of the Area Committee. 
 
In accordance with the agreed procedure, the Chief Democratic Services 
Officer reported that nominations for the Chair had been received on behalf of 
Councillors Dowson and Lobley and Members were asked to take a formal 
vote. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That following an overall majority of votes cast by those Elected Members 
present at the meeting eligible to vote, Councillor Matthew Lobley be elected 
Chair of the North East (Inner) Area Committee for the 2007/08 Municipal 
Year. 
 

2 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Lancaster declared a personal interest in item 16, 2007/08 Well-
Being Fund due to her membership of Moor Allerton Sports and Social Club. 
 
Councillor Wadsworth declared a personal interest in item 11, Political 
Nominations to ALMO Area Panels due to his position as Board Member of 
the East North East ALMO. 
 

3 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Dowson and 
Harris. 
 

4 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the powers outlined in the Area Committee Procedure 
rules for members of the public to make representations or to ask questions 
within the terms of reference of Area Committees, Irene Wyatt addressed the 
meeting.  She referred to the old CIT meetings which had provision for public 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2007 

 

involvement on the Committee and asked whether there was a way forward 
for regular representation for voluntary groups or members of the public. 
 
It was reported that the Open Forum was always available for anyone to come 
along to the Area Committee meetings to ask questions or make 
representations and that Area Committees had the powers to appoint co-
opted members.  The Area Manager agreed to submit a report to the 
September of the Area Committee regarding the C-opted Members. 
 

5 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th March 2007 be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute no 83, IMPaCT Neighbourhood Improvement Plan, final paragraph – 
the wording ‘a decision of the Planning Inspectorate’ be changed to read 
‘refusal by Plans Panels’. 
 

6 Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report and appendices 
outlining the Committee’s role in relation to its Elected Member appointments 
to community and local engagement category appointments to outside bodies 
which had been delegated to the Area Committee to decide. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the following appointments to Outside Bodies to be made by the Area 
Committee for the 2007/08 Municipal Year: 
 
Community Action for Roundhay Elderly   Councillor V Kendall 
Chapeltown Citizens Advice Bureaux   Council S Hamilton 
 
(Councillor Lobley declared a personal and prejudicial interest during the 
discussion and voting for the position on Community Action for Roundhay 
Elderly as he is Chair of that organisation.  Councillor Lancaster was elected 
as Chair during this period). 
 

7 Parks & Countryside Update Report  
 

The Chief Recreation Officer submitted a report which informed the 
Committee of a presentation which would give an update on the following 
issues concerning Parks and Countrysides: 
 

• The work of the service generally, including updates on quality 
assessments, satisfaction survey etc 

• The work of the service within the area, including area specific updates 
on projects, quality assessments, satisfaction survey etc, and 

• Plans and aspirations for the area. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2007 

 

The Chair welcomed Kris Nenadic and Simon Frosdick to the meeting to give 
the Area Committee an update on Parks and Countryside across Leeds and 
particularly in the Inner East Area. 
 
The presentation initially focussed on changes to parks since 1988.  The 
Committee was informed that there had been a shift from the tradition of parks 
being maintained by a set of keepers to having reduced services provided by 
roving teams. Along with a reduction in staff, a less skilled workforce and a 
dumbing down of horticultural standards this had led to parks falling into 
disrepair.  Big issues identified on a national and local basis included an 
ageing workforce, loss of skills, low profiles, lack of capital investment and 
revenue spend and other resources pressures. 
 
In response to problems that had grown over a number of years, Leeds had 
begun to develop staff, run volunteer schemes and work in partnership to 
improve parks across Leeds.  Leeds was one of the first authorities to sign up 
to the Parkforce Initiative which aimed to get gardeners back into parks and 
had recently appointed its first apprentice gardeners for twenty years.  The 
Parks and Green Spaces Strategy had been developed which set out the 
vision and key priorities up to 2020. 
 
Members were informed of household surveys that had been conducted 
which assessed the number of visitors to parks, the reasons for visiting, 
methods of transport to and from parks and satisfaction levels.  This 
information was used for Green Flag assessments, performance indicators, 
service planning and to support funding bids.  Leeds currently had 5 Green 
Flag parks and 10 Leeds Quality Parks, with a target of all 73 parks in Leeds 
to meet the Quality Parks standard by 2020. 
 
The presentation also gave more detailed information on the household 
survey for information gathered in the North East Inner Area.  Members were 
also informed of the following work, planned work and aspirations for the 
North East Inner Area: 
 

• Current work in the North East Inner Area 

• Potternewton Park – Completion of Phase 2 of the ‘Garden in the Park’ 
project. 

• Gledhow Valley Woods – Footpath improvements with Friends of 
Gledhow Valley Woods 

• Parkside Meanwood Allotments – Proposed extension and evaluated 
planning application to be submitted 2007/08 

• Roundhay Allotments – Extension approved 

• Stonegate Road Allotments – New gates installed 

• Roundhay Park – Interim catering facilities established to cover 
temporary loss of the Lakeside Café 

 

• Planned work in the North East Inner Area 

• Gledhow Lake – Water safety improvements 

• Chapel Allerton park – Tennis court refurbishment 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2007 

 

• Stonegate Road Playing Fields – Drainage to sports pitches 

• Wykebeck Woods – Footpath and bridge improvements 

• North Park Avenue Allotments – fencing and drainage priced project 
due 2007/08 

• Gledhow School – Evaluate use of site for allotments 
 

• Apsirations for the North East Inner Area 

• Chapel Allerton Park – Installation of perimeter fencing to prevent 
vehicle entry 

• Potternewton Park – Refurbishment of play area, resurfacing of 
footpaths and ball stop fencing to MUGA 

• Gledhow Valley Woods – HLF project for major refurbishment 

• On-site (Parkforce) gardeners in all community parks 

• All community parks achieve the LQP standard 
 
In response to a question of why Meanwood Park was not included in the 
presentation, it was reported that although part of the park fell within the Inner 
North East Area, the operational team that covered it did not.  It was agreed to 
supply further information on Meanwood Park.  Further issues discussed 
included the role of ‘Friends of Parks’ groups and the possibility of work 
placements for young people from the Inner North East Area. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

8 Political Nominations to ALMO Area Panels  
 

The Strategic Landlord submitted a report which requested the nomination of 
Elected Members to the Area Panels of the East North East ALMO Board.  
Members were reminded of the ALMO review which reduced the number of 
ALMOs and of the Area Panels that had been created and would cover the 
Inner North East area. 
 
Simeon Perry, Strategic Landlord Officer attended the meeting.  He advised 
Members on the terms of reference for the Area Panels and anticipated that 
the Panels would probably meet on a bi-monthly basis.  Two Elected 
Members who were not part of the main East North East ALMO Board were 
required to be nominated to the Area Panel. 
 
As four Members were proposed for nomination for the Area Panel it was 
agreed to have a ballot to elect two Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillors V Kendall and B Lancaster be appointed to 
the ALMO Area Panel for Inner North East Leeds. 
 

9 Community Engagement Report  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which outlined proposals for 
community engagement and described how the Area Committee would 
engage and involve the community and local residents. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2007 

 

 
The report detailed existing and proposed arrangements and Members 
discussed different methods of community engagement.  A timetable of 
engagement activities was detailed in the report along with an appendix which 
described the various methods for community engagement. 
 
RESOLVED – That the community engagement framework for 2007/08 be 
approved. 
 

10 Grant & Fundraising Advice Worker Evaluation Report  
 

The North East Area manager submitted a report which provided the Area 
Committee with an evaluation of the Grant & Funding Advice Worker Post, 
which had been funded through the Well-Being fund.  The report provided a 
summary of the groups assisted, funding raised and an evaluation of the 
effectiveness of the post against the original objectives of the project. 
 
It was reported that the Grant & Funding Advice worker had left their post in 
April and as part of the evaluation, Members were asked to consider whether 
the post should be continued. 
 
Issues discussed regarding the Grant & Fundraising Advice Worker post 
included the following: 
 

• The provision of business planning advice 

• The encouragement of organisations to move away from reliance on 
grants and to form social enterprises 

• How support could be continued without the post – it was reported that 
there were some alternative local resources available. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report be noted 
(b) That following evaluation of the Grant and Funding Advice worker post, 

the recommendation to not continue funding for the 3 day a week post 
be supported. 

 
11 Alleys and Ginnels Report  
 

The report of the North East Area Manager provided the Area Committee with 
an updated list of alleys and ginnels which, in consultation with Members, had 
been identified as areas of concern.  It also provided an update on 
expenditure set aside from the Well-Being Fund for work on Alleys and 
Ginnels.   
 
The report suggested that work could be progressed by beginning work on the 
top priority ginnel or alley in each ward as detailed in the priority lists.  An 
appendix to the report detailed the alleys and ginnels along with their 
associated concerns. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2007 

 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the recommendation outlined in 
paragraph 4 of the report be agreed. 
 

12 Area Functions Schedule 2007/08  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which provided Members 
with a copy of the Area Function Schedules that were presented to the 
Executive Board on 16 May 2007.  It also contained city wide budget 
information for each delegated function and budget information at area level. 
 
Members attention was brought to appendix 2 of the report which detailed the 
Area Function Schedules. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and schedules be noted. 
 

13 2007/08 Well-Being Fund  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which detailed projects 
commissioned since the last meeting of the Area Committee along with 
recommendations of the Well-Being Fund Working Group on new project 
applications that had been received. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1) That the following decisions be made in respect of 2007/08 Well-Being 

allocations – revenue: 
 
 Commissioned Projects: 
 

(i) Youth Service Activities – Approved - £17,400 
(ii) REEMAP Making the Difference Programme – Approved - 

£15,000 
(iii) Tree Management Plan for Roundhay – Approved - £7,800 
(iv) Summer Sports Activities – Approved - £8,735 

 
Non Commissioned Projects 
 
(i) Environmental Summer Play Scheme – Approved - £7,800 
(ii) Community Fair & Capacity Building Project – Approved - 

£2,500 
 
2) That the process for approving ward based projects be approved 
 
3) That the following decisions be made in respect of 2007/08 Well-Being 

allocations – ward based projects: 
 
 Chapel Allerton 
 
 (i) Yorkshire Gold – Approved - £2,500 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 10th September, 2007 

 

4) That the following decisions be made in respect of 2007/08 Well-Being 
allocations – capital: 

 
(i) Moor Allerton Sports & Social Club car park improvement works 

– Approved - £12,000 
(ii) Room for All – Lidgett Park Methodist Church – Approved - 

£7,000 
(iii) Roundhenigans Sports Association kitchen upgrade – Approved 

- £2,544 
(iv) Deen Youth Project – approved - £8,000 

  
 
(Councillor Hamilton abstained from the voting on the application for car park 
improvements at Moor Allerton Sports & Social Club) 

14 North East District Partnership Update  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which provided Members 
with a summary of recent actions and achievements of the North East District 
partnership. 
 
Members attention was brought to the Executive Board meeting of the District 
Partnership held on 27 April and the Committee was given an update on the 
possible re-use of the Miles Hill school site.  Further issues raised included 
the District Partnership conference and the ongoing changes following the 
restructure of the Police, PCT’s, ALMO’s and Adult and Children’s Services. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recent actions and achievements be noted. 
 

15 Area Delivery Plan 2007/08 Quarter 1 Progress Report  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which provided Members 
with an update on actions in the Area Delivery Plan during Quarter 1 (April-
June 2007).  Issues highlighted in the report included gating orders for 
Carrholm and Wensley Green, improvements to Meanwood shopping areas, 
the Oakwood regeneration scheme, community engagement in the IMPaCT 
area and the opening of Woodland Mount pocket park. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

16 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

Monday 10 September 2007, 4.00 p.m., Moor Allerton Sports & Social Club 
Monday, 15 October 2007, 4.00 p.m., NE City Learning Centre 
Monday, 3 December 2007, 4.00 p.m., venue to be confirmed 
Monday, 4 February 2008, 4.00 p.m., venue to be confirmed 
Monday, 17 March 2008, 4.00 p.m., venue to be confirmed 
 
 
 


